
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Staffing Policy Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Wednesday 15 September 2021 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding, of Democratic Services, 

County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01249 706612 or email 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 

 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 

website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Chairman) 
Cllr Helen Belcher 
Cllr Allison Bucknell 
Cllr Richard Clewer 
Cllr Simon Jacobs 

Cllr Carole King 
Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Antonio Piazza 
Cllr Tamara Reay 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Liz Alstrom 
Cllr Caroline Corbin 
Cllr Mel Jacob 

 

  
 

Cllr Bob Jones MBE 
Cllr Kathryn Macdermid 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill 

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

 
Covid-19 safety precautions for public attendees 

 
To ensure COVID-19 public health guidance is adhered to, a capacity limit for public 

attendance at this meeting will be in place. Please contact the officer named on this 
agenda no later than 5pm on Tuesday 14 September if you wish to attend this meeting 

 
To ensure safety at the meeting, all present at the meeting are expected to adhere to 

the following public health arrangements to ensure the safety of themselves and others: 
 

 Do not attend if presenting symptoms of, or have recently tested positive for, COVID-19 

 Wear a facemask at all times (unless due to medical exemption) 

 Maintain social distancing 

 Follow one-way systems, signage and instruction 
 

Where is it is not possible for you to attend due to reaching the safe capacity limit at the 
venue, alternative arrangements will be made, which may include your question/statement being 

submitted in writing 

 
 

Recording and Broadcasting
[...]
update on savings following policy changes approved by the Staffing Policy 
Committee 
 

9   Inclusion Strategy  
 

10   Quarterly Report - April-June 21 (Pages 23 - 28) 

 Michael Taylor – written report 
 

11   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda 
 

 PART II  

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

 

None 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
Staffing Policy Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 17 
JUNE 2021 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Helen Belcher, Cllr Simon Jacobs, Cllr Carole King, Cllr Ricky Rogers and 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Jo Pitt - Director – HR & OD, Paula Marsh - HR & OD Strategic Delivery Manager, 
Michael Taylor – Workforce Insight Analyst and Kevin Fielding - Democratic Services 
Officer 
  
  

 
1 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Richard 
Clewer, Cllr Jacqui Lay and Mike Osment – Unison Representative. 
 
 

2 Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 
Decision 
 

 That the minutes of the Staffing Policy Committee meeting held on 
Thursday 11 March 2021 and the Senior Officers Employment Sub-
Committee held on Friday 26 June 2020 were confirmed as the 
correct record 
 

 
3 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements made at the meeting. 
 
 

5 Public Participation 
 
No statements or questions were received. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

6 Appointment of Sub-Committees 
 
The following Sub-Committees were agreed for 2021-2022: 
 
Senior Offi
[...]
o create and 
encourage an internal flow of staff. As a result, both permanent and casual 

Page 8



 
 
 

 
 
 

employee salary costs had continued to reduce in this quarter. Agency costs 
had seen a slight increase from last quarter, predominantly in the Digital & 
Information and Finance & Procurement directorates, due to the need for 
specialist workers in these areas that could not be resourced through internal 
recruitment. Agency costs had also increased in the Adult Care Operations and 
Learning Disabilities & Mental Health directorates, areas that had been and 
remain critical to resource, particularly during this difficult and unprecedented 
time. It should be noted that, in spite of the slight increase, the figure of £736k 
remains significantly lower than the £1.5m agency costs of quarter 1, April – 
June 2020. 
 
Decision 
 

 The Staffing Policy Committee noted the report 
 
The Chairman thanked Michael Taylor for his report 
 
 

8 Urgent Items 
 
There was one urgent item, it was agreed by the Staffing Policy 
Committee that this item would be taken as a part II paper. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  11.30 - 11.55 am) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kevin Fielding of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01249 706612, e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line ((01225) 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 9

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
*medical exempt – still waiting for guidance from the government on what the criteria will be  
 

 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL     AGENDA ITEM NO. 
 
Staffing Policy Committee 
15 September 2021 

 

 
Mandatory COVID-19 vaccination policy  

 

Purpose 

 
1. To seek approval to take the newly drafted “Mandatory COVID-19 vaccination” policy to 

JCC in October for consultation and then for this policy to be applied straight after JCC 
and before the next SPC in November to be able to meet the legislation implementation 
date of the 11 November 2021.   

 

Background 

  
2. With effect from 11 November 2021 the Health and Social Care Act 2008 (Regulated 

Activities) (Amendment) (Coronavirus) Regulations 2021 (the “Regulations”), make it 
mandatory for those who work or are required to enter the indoor premises of a Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) home to have the COVID-19 vaccination. 

 
3. The council has 3 CQC homes (Bradbury house, Bradbury Manor and Meadow Lodge) 

where we employ approximately 100 staff. In addition, we have approximately another 
300 staff in adult social care who as part of their duties visit CQC homes which are 
owned by other organisations, eg Order of St John Care Trust.    

 
 

Main considerations 

 
4. To ensure compliance with the Regulations, the “Mandatory COVID-19 vaccination” 

policy has been drafted.   
 
5. By the 11 November 2021 relevant staff must have had both COVID-19 vaccinations, 

unless they are medically exempt or under the age of 18.   Any booster vaccinations 
are not currently included in these Regulations.  The Regulations make it the 
responsibility of the “registered person” with the CQC for ensuring that everyone who 
enters their care home is either vaccinated or exempt. We have 4 staff at the council 
who are defined as the “registered person”.   

 
6. For staff that have been vaccinated by the NHS in England they can demonstrate their 

vaccination status using the NHS COVID Pass service, either via the NHS App; the 
NHS website; or the NHS COVID Pass letter by calling 119 

 
7. For staff who have been confirmed as being medically exempt* from vaccination the 

service will need to undertake a risk assessment to reduce risk of transmission. This 
may result in a change in duties for these staff. 

 
8. During implementation of this new policy where when asked, any current member of 

staff refuses to be vaccinated, one of the council’s registered person, with support from 

Page 
[...]
staff in 
relevant roles have had the COVID-19 vaccination or are medically exempt. This 
information will be held in SAP and can be reported out when required as part of a 
CQC inspection.  

 
 
Environmental impact of the proposal 

 
14. It is anticipated that this policy will have a neutral environmental impact. 

 

 
 
Equalities impact of the proposal  
 
15. This policy will be taken to an equality impact assessment panel and all comments 

from that panel will be considered against this policy and the legislation.  
 
 
Risk Assessment 

 
16. It is a legislative requirement that the council ensures its staff who work in or need to 

enter a CQC care home as part of their work, have had the COVID-19 vaccination or 

Page 12



3 
*medical exempt – still waiting for guidance from the government on what the criteria will be  
 

 

are medically exempt.  If the council fails to comply with the legislation, there are risks 
to service delivery and potential reputational risks. 

 
 

Financial Implications of the proposal  
 

17. There are no material financial impacts arising from the implementation of the policy. 
 
 

Recommendations  
 

18. It is recommended that Staffing Policy Committee confirm their agreement of this new 
draft policy to go to JCC for consultation, and to implement following consultation.    

 
19. If during consultation any amendments to the current draft policy are required SPC 

give authority to the Director HR&OD to consider these amendments and update the 
policy as necessary.  

 
 

 
Joanne Pitt 
Director HR&OD 
 

 

Report Author: Janice Hiscock, HR Consultant, Policy and EDI  
Supported by:  Jan Juillerat, HR & OD Strategy& Insight Manager 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

Wiltshire Council Human Resources 
 

COVID-19 Vaccination policy  
 
This policy can be made available in other languages and formats such 
as large print and audio on request.  

 
 
What is it? 
 
With effec
[...]
vaccination-programme-2/covid-19-vaccine-communication-materials/
https://www.england.nhs.uk/london/our-work/covid-19-vaccination-programme-2/covid-19-vaccine-communication-materials/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-vaccination-uptake-plan/uk-covid-19-vaccine-uptake-plan
https://coronavirusresources.phe.gov.uk/covid-19-vaccine/resources/asc-comms-toolki/
https://coronavirusresources.phe.gov.uk/covid-19-vaccine/resources/asc-comms-toolki/
http://thewire.wiltshire.council/index/departments/dor-homepage/human-resources/hr-contacts/hr-contacts-advisory.htm


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL     AGENDA ITEM NO. 
 
Staffing Policy Committee 
15 September 2021 

 

 
Fixed Term Contract policy  

 

Purpose 

 
1. To seek approval on the new Fixed Term Contract (FTC) policy which will replace 

the current FTC dismissal policy, with the intention to implement this with effect 
from 1 November 2021 
 

Background 
  
2. The current FTC dismissal policy was last reviewed in 2012 and details the process for 

ending a FTC. Where a FTC ends on the date stated in the contract no notice is 
applicable, but where the FTC needs to end on a different date, contractual notice 
must be given. 

  
3. The current policy focuses solely on the ending of a FTC. 
 
4. All employees on a FTC have the same employment rights as permanent council 

employees.   
 

Main considerations 

 
5. To have a FTC policy which provides advice to managers and staff on the recruitment, 

circumstances of the application of a FTC or the extension of a FTC in addition to the 
ending of a FTC. 

 
6. Where FTCs have ended on a date different to the one stated in the contract, the 

contractual notice period, which is 4 weeks for staff up to grade H and 12 weeks for 
staff on grade I or above, has resulted in an additional period of contractual notice 
when the task and funding for the FTC has already ended, incurring additional cost for 
the service.  


[...]
and Disability network. 
Upcoming events for Black History Month and World Menopause Day

• Inclusion and Diversity training
• 20% of managers have attended Creating an inclusive workplace

• 16% of managers have attended Equality and Diversity in the workplace 

• EDI steering group update

• Upcoming plans
• service insights, stepping up programme, comms and action plan for next year etc

P
age 33



Creating an 

inclusive 

workplace

LIVE·WORK·BELONG

Key dates

• Next EDI steering group 
meeting: 12 Oct, 2:00-3:30

• 27 September – 3 October: 
National Inclusion Week

• October: Black History Month

• 11 October: South West Black 
History Month Online 
Conference, 1pm-5pm

• 19 October: Lunchtime #EPIC 
Talk on menopause

Training

• L&D Hub: Equality, diversity and 
inclusion training

• Terminology - the language of 
race

EDI steering group directorate 
champions

EPIC Hub: Inclusion and diversity

Inclusion calendar

P
age 34

https://wiltshirecouncil-my.sharepoint.com/:w:/g/personal/wali_rahman_wiltshire_gov_uk/ERQf8Vktga9Os6JNvey8DVkBD89zBYcZyfWxyX-hOxCIIg?e=J5n2gq
https://wiltshirecouncil.sharepoint.com/sites/HRDirect/SitePages/Equality,-diversity-and-inclusion.aspx
https://wiltshire.sabacloud.com/Saba/Web_spf/SPCTNT62Site/common/ledetail/0000050163
https://wiltshirecouncil.sharepoint.com/sites/Epichub/SitePages/Directorate-EDI-champions.aspx
https://wiltshirecouncil.sharepoint.com/sites/Epichub/SitePages/Inclusion-and-diversity-landing-page%20.aspx
https://wiltshirecouncil.sharepoint.com/sites/Epichub/SitePages/Inclusion-and-diversity-landing-page%20.aspx


 

Observations and Exceptions 

During this quarter the council, and the country, were successfully accomplishing the key milestones, 

easing restrictions and concluding their respective roadmaps, with all government restrictions lifting 

shortly after the end of the quarter. The UK government also continue to successfully roll out a mass 

COVID-19 vaccination programme, with currently over 90m 
[...]
saw 79 COVID-related sickness absences totalling 789 working days. 

COVID-related sickness absence represents only 2.8% of the total days lost from April - June, making 

COVID-19 the 11th most common absence reason for absence (previously second most common in 

January – March). This reduction is aligned with a reduction in cases seen nationally during the same 

period. However, since the end of the April to June quarter the council has experienced a slight 

increase in COVID-related sickness absence, also aligned with a similar trend nationally, mostly likely 

due to the increased transmissibility of the Delta variant. The council also experienced a increasing 

trend in those self isolating since the end of June, also likely due to the delta variant and people being 

notified to self isolate through the NHS COVID-19 app which hit a peak in July. However, it should also 

be noted that even when numbers peaked in July, this was still only affecting around 1% of our 

workforce and the council are continuing to mitigate transmission with restrictions remaining in place 

Quarterly Workforce Report 
April – June 2021 

Page 35

Agenda Item 10

https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwiEwv6d28LUAhVEOhQKHVCvAIoQjRwIBw&url=https://hr.cornell.edu/hr-professional-tools/hr-workforce-dashboards&psig=AFQjCNHD_M0qX5oNxcaw-AktYgMOP5Hozg&ust=1497714432211869
https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwiEwv6d28LUAhVEOhQKHVCvAIoQjRwIBw&url=https://hr.cornell.edu/hr-professional-tools/hr-workforce-dashboards&psig=AFQjCNHD_M0qX5oNxcaw-AktYgMOP5Hozg&ust=1497714432211869


regarding workplace access and social distancing measures in council buildings. Since these numbers 

peaked in July, however, the number of staff self isolating has reduced significantly, a figure which is 

expected to further reduce with all government restrictions ceasing and no longer requiring to check 

in to venues. At the time of writing, the automatic requirement to self isolate when identified as a 

COVID-19 case contact has been removed for most of the population in England. COVID absence 

figures continue to be reported on a weekly basis and reviewed by the corporate leadership team.  

Previously we have reported  that sickness 

absence levels have been significantly 

lower than usual due to the pandemic; 

however this quarter the council have 

reported a sickness absence rate of 2.1 

days lost per FTE (increasing from 1.8 days 

lost per FTE last quarter), returning to 

similar levels experienced in this quarter 

prior to the COVID-19 pandemic, as 

detailed by the adjacent graph. This is 

particularly significant as the council 

would normally experience a reduction in sickness absence in this quarter following the more usual 

seasonal spike in the January to March quarter (during the winter months).  

Stress-related absence has largely contributed to the increase in sickness absence this quarter. Stress-

related absence has increased by almost a third (31%), compared to the previous quarter, and has 

contributed almost half of the total absence days lost in the quarter (43%). Contributing to this were 

significant increases in social care (both children’s and adults), Joint Commissioning and IT. Results of 

the July 2021 Wellbeing and Engagement Survey and intelligence from the relevant HR Business 

Partners suggests that social care are experiencing increased demand (adults) and latent demand 

(children’s) and are having to work very differently as a result of the pandemic. Many of the staff in 

these areas report that they do not feel empowered to take a break from work to support their own 

mental wellbeing, which could be contributing to this increase in stress-related absence. The survey 

shows a similar trend experienced by Joint Commissioning. In addition there is a restructure underway 

within IT and results from the recent Wellbeing and Engagement Survey suggests that staff in this area 

are feeling pessimistic about the future and are currently citing future uncertainty as their biggest 

concern, which may be contributing to the increase in stress-related absence. These responses will be 

discussed in senior management team meetings and the Wellbeing and Engagement Survey action 

planning process, to understand how the council can support these services. 

The council are facing financial constraints as a result of the pandemic, and therefore costs are under 

constant scrutiny. Costs of both casual and agency staff this quarter have continued to follow a 

reducing trend, realising a combined reduction of around £1m compared to the same quarter last year 

(April to June 2020). The permanent costs have increased, however, by around £457k (1.6%), largely 

due to eligible staff receiving a pay increment in April 2021.  

We can also see from the graphs below, within the turnover section, that significantly more staff have 

left this quarter without providing a reason. Understanding why staff are leaving and identifying any 

trends is critical to retaining staff and maintaining a sufficient workforce. HR & OD are currently 

reviewing the leavers process, and with it the exit questionnaire, to streamline the questions, and 

promote completion, to ensure it gives us sufficient and valuable insight on trends.  

Maintaining a sufficient and sustainable workforce is critical to service delivery and providing a 

consistent service for Wiltshire residents. Of particular note are the data relating to the headcount by 

Page 36



age band graph in the section below, which show a trend of reducting numbers of staff under 25 years 

of age (and under 34) over the previous three quarters and the turnover table, which shows an 

increase in staff leaving who are under 25. Looking in more detail at the data, over the last 4 quarters, 

59% of leavers under 25 were in Leisure. Leisure generally has a high turnover of staff due to the 

seasonal nature of the work, however due to the closures and reduced service being delivered in 

Leisure during the pandemic, turnover of staff under 25 has increased compared to the financial year 

prior to the pandemic (42%). ‘Places Leisure’ is to be brought back in to the council in October 2021, 

at which point we will see an increase in the proportion of staff under 25.  

 

 

Page 37



 

QUARTERLY WORKFORCE MEASURES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
0 200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400

Under25

25-34

35-44

45-54

55-64

 65+

Headcount by age band July-Sept

Oct-Dec

Jan-Mar

Apr-June

QUARTER ENDED: 30th June 2021 

 

 

 

 

WORKFORCE DEMOGRAPHICS 

 

Page 38



 
 

 

 

 

 

TURNOVER 

 

SICKNESS ABSENCE 

 

Page 39



 
EMPLOYEE COSTS 
 

 

 

ADVISORY CASES 
 

 
 

Page 40


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Mandatory COVID Vaccination Policy
	Vaccination COVID-19 policy for SPC 15.9.21

	7 Fixed-Term Contract Policy
	Fixed Term Contract policy draft SPC_

	9 Inclusion Strategy
	10 Quarterly Report - April-June 21



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Staffing Policy Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 15 
SEPTEMBER 2021 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE 
BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Helen Belcher, Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Simon Jacobs, Cllr Carole King, 
Cllr Antonio Piazza, Cllr Ricky Rogers and Cllr Ashley O'Neill (Substitute - 
Part II) 
 
Also Present: 
 
Jo Pitt - Director – HR & OD, Jan Juillerat - Strategic Delivery & Insight 
Manager Strategic HR & OD, Tamsin Kielb – Head of Strategic HR&OD 
(Deputy Dir HR&OD)Strategic HR & OD, Wali Rahman - OD Consultant 
Inclusion & Diversity Strategic HR & OD, Michael Taylor – Workforce Insight 
Analyst Strategic HR & OD, Mike Osment – Unison Representative and 
Kevin Fielding - Democratic Services Officer 
 
  
  

 
9 Apologies for absence 

 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler – (Cllr Ashley O’Neill subbing),  Cllr Richard Clewer, & Cllr 
Jacqui Lay 
 
Note: Cllr Simon Jacobs chaired the meeting in Cllr Wheeler’s absence 
 
 

10 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
Decision 
 

 That the minutes of the Staffing Policy Committee meeting held on 
Thursday 17 June 2021 were confirmed as the correct record 
 

 
11 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 
 

12 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were none. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
13 Public Participation 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 

14 Mandatory COVID Vaccination Policy 
 
Jan Juillerat – Strategy & Insight Manager advised that the report was brought 
to the Staffing Policy Committee to seek approval to take the newly drafted 
“Mandatory COVID-19 vaccination” policy to JCC in October for consultation 
and then for this policy to be applied straight after JCC and before the next SPC 
in November to be able to meet the legislation implementation date of the 11 
November 2021.   

  
That with effect from 11 November 2021 the Health and Social Care Act 2008 
(Regulated Activities) (Amendment) (Coronavirus) Regulations 2021 (the 
“Regulations”), made it mandatory for those who work or were required to enter 
the indoor premises of a Care Quality Commission (CQC) home to have the 
COVID-19 vaccination. 
 

That the council had 3 CQC homes (Bradbury house, Bradbury Manor and 
Meadow Lodge) where it employed approximately 100 staff. In addition, it had 
approximately another 300 staff in adult social care who as part of their duties 
visit CQC homes which were owned by other organisations, eg Order of St John 
Care Trust.    

 
Points made by the committee included: 
 

 That a record of any exemptions would need to be kept. 
 

 That it would be desirable for a member of staff who did not want the 
covid vaccine to be able to return to their original roles within the care 
sector with Wiltshire Council if they decided have the vaccine.  The 
Director of HR and OD noted that this would be dependent upon the role 
or a suitable alternative being available for the member of staff.  

 
Decision 
 
That the Staffing Policy Committee confirmed their agreement of this new 
draft policy to go to JCC for consultation, and to implement following 
consultation 
 
That if during consultation any amendments to the current draft policy 
were required the Staffing Policy Committee gave authority to the Director 
HR&OD to consider these amendments and update the policy as 
necessary in consultation with the Chairman of the Staffing Policy 
Committee 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

The Chairman thanked Jan Juillerat for her report. 
 
 

15 Fixed-Term Contract Policy 
 
Jan Juillerat – Strategy & Insight Manager outlined a report which sought 
approval from the Staffing Policy Committee on the new Fixed Term Contract 
(FTC) policy which would replace the current FTC dismissal policy, with the 
intention to implement this with effect from 1 November 2021. 
 
The current FTC dismissal policy was last reviewed in 2012 and detailed the 
process for ending a FTC. Where a FTC ended on the date stated in the 
contract no notice was applicable, but where the FTC needed to end on a 
different date, contractual notice must be given.  

All employees on a FTC had the same employment rights as permanent council 
employees.   

The revised policy set out that there would be specific end dates for FTCs and 
statutory notice periods, if notice were needed. 

Decision  
 

That Staffing Policy Committee confirmed their agreement of this new 
Fixed Term Contract policy  
 
The Chairman thanked Jan Juillerat for her report. 
 
 

16 Purchase of Annual Leave 
 
Jan Juillerat – Strategy & Insight Manager gave a short update on the scheme 
which gave employees of Wiltshire Council the opportunity to purchase four 
weeks additional leave each year (pro-rata for part-time employees).   It was 
aimed at providing greater work/life balance for employees and allow for events 
such as a special occasion or trips or taking extra leave for personal or family 
reasons. 
 
The changes to the scheme had been approved by the Staffing Policy 
Committee at the 11 March 2021 meeting. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That Wiltshire Council had already saved an additional 40k based on the 
extension of the scheme during the last 6 months of the scheme. 

 

 That this was a popular and well used Wiltshire Council scheme. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 The importance of providing greater work/life balance for Wiltshire 
Council employees. 

 
The Chairman thanked Jan Juillerat for her update. 
 
 

17 Inclusion Strategy 
 
Wali Rahman - OD Consultant Inclusion & Diversity Strategic HR & OD gave an 
update on the Wiltshire Council Inclusion Strategy. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That training was now gaining momentum. 
 

 Very much a focus on education and awareness. 
 

 Equality and diversion steering group now set up and meeting. 
 

 Starting to look at trends and statistics across all directorates. 
 

 Currently working towards a new communications plan. 
 

 
Activities 
 
Reverse Mentoring Pilot 

 
 Six directors and six networks members. 

 
Staff Networks 

 
 LGBT+  
 220+ members. 
 Meetings and workshops held by BME, Women’s and Carers and 

Disability network. 
 Upcoming events for Black History Month and World Menopause Day. 

 
 
Inclusion and Diversity Training 
 

 20% of managers had now attended the Creative an inclusive workplace 
training event. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 16% of managers had now attended the Equality and Diversity training 
event. 

 
EDI Steering Group Update 
 

 Upcoming plans. 
 Service insights, stepping up programme, communications and action 

plan for next year. 
 
Key dates 
 

 Next EDI steering group meeting: Tuesday 12 October, 2:00-3:30. 
 

 27 September – 3 October: National Inclusion Week. 
 

 October - Black History Month. 
 

 11 October: South West Black History Month Online Conference, 1pm-
5pm. 

 

 19 October: Lunchtime #EPIC Talk on menopause. 
 
 
The Chairman advised that excellent work was being carried out across the 
council, with Wiltshire Council leading across the South West on this important 
topic. 
 
It was agreed that it would be useful to have future updates. 
 
The Chairman thanked Wali Rahman for his update and for the hard work which 
was being carried out on this work across Wiltshire Council. 
 
It was noted that Wali Rahman had recently received an award for his work 
championing inclusion at Wiltshire Council. 
 

 
18 Quarterly Report - April-June 21 

 
Michael Taylor – Workforce Insight Analyst outlined the written report (April -
June 2021) contained in the agenda pack 
 
Points made included: 
 
That the COVID-19 virus had had significantly less impact on sickness absence 
during this quarter, contributing 18 absences totalling 198 working days, a 75% 
reduction compared to the previous quarter (January – March), which saw 79 



 
 
 

 
 
 

COVID-related sickness absences totalling 789 working days. COVID-related 
sickness absence represents only 2.8% of the total days lost from April - June, 
making COVID-19 the 11th most common absence reason for absence 
(previously second most common in January – March). This reduction was 
aligned with a reduction in cases seen nationally during the same period. 
 
 However, since the end of the April to June quarter the council had 
experienced a slight increase in COVID-related sickness absence, also aligned 
with a similar trend nationally, mostly likely due to the increased transmissibility 
of the Delta variant. The council also experienced an increasing trend in those 
self isolating since the end of June, also likely due to the delta variant and 
people being notified to self isolate through the NHS COVID-19 app which hit a 
peak in July. However, it should also be noted that even when numbers peaked 
in July, this was still only affecting around 1% of our workforce and the council 
were continuing to mitigate transmission with restrictions remaining in place 
regarding workplace access and social distancing measures in council 
buildings. Since these numbers peaked in July, however, the number of staff 
self isolating had reduced significantly, a figure which was expected to further 
reduce with all government restrictions ceasing and no longer requiring to check 
in to venues. At the time of writing, the automatic requirement to self isolate 
when identified as a COVID-19 case contact had been removed for most of the 
population in England. COVID absence figures continued to be reported on a 
weekly basis and reviewed by the corporate leadership team.  
 
Stress-related absence had largely contributed to the increase in sickness 
absence this quarter. Stress-related absence had increased by almost a third 
(31%), compared to the previous quarter, and has contributed almost half of the 
total absence days lost in the quarter (43%). Contributing to this were significant 
increases in social care (both children’s and adults), Joint Commissioning and 
IT. Results of the July 2021 Wellbeing and Engagement Survey and intelligence 
from the relevant HR Business Partners suggested that social care were 
experiencing increased demand (adults) and latent demand (children’s) and 
were having to work very differently as a result of the pandemic. Many of the 
staff in these areas reported that they did not feel empowered to take a break 
from work to support their own mental wellbeing, which could be contributing to 
this increase in stress-related absence. The survey showed a similar trend 
experienced by Joint Commissioning. In addition there was a restructure 
underway within IT and results from the recent Wellbeing and Engagement 
Survey suggested that staff in this area were feeling pessimistic about the future 
and were currently citing future uncertainty as their biggest concern, which may 
be contributing to the increase in stress-related absence. These responses 
would be discussed in senior management team meetings and the Wellbeing 
and Engagement Survey action planning process, to understand how the 
council could support these services. 
 

Wiltshire Council were facing financial constraints as a result of the pandemic, 
and therefore costs were under constant scrutiny. Costs of both casual and 
agency staff this quarter had continued to follow a reducing trend, realising a 
combined reduction of around £1m compared to the same quarter last year 
(April to June 2020). The permanent costs had increased, however, by around 



 
 
 

 
 
 

£457k (1.6%), largely due to eligible staff receiving a pay increment in April 
2021.  
 
Maintaining a sufficient and sustainable workforce was critical to service 
delivery and providing a consistent service for Wiltshire residents. Of particular 
note are the data relating to the headcount by age band graph in the section 
below, which showed a trend of reducting numbers of staff under 25 years of 
age (and under 34) over the previous three quarters and the turnover table, 
which showed an increase in staff leaving who were under 25. Looking in more 
detail at the data, over the last 4 quarters, 59% of leavers under 25 were in 
Leisure. Leisure generally had a high turnover of staff due to the seasonal 
nature of the work, however due to the closures and reduced service being 
delivered in Leisure during the pandemic, turnover of staff under 25 had 
increased compared to the financial year prior to the pandemic (42%). ‘Places 
Leisure’ is to be brought back into the council in October 2021, at which point 
we would see an increase in the proportion of staff under 25.  
 
 
Decision 
 

 The Staffing Policy Committee noted the report 
 
The Chairman thanked Michael Taylor for his report. 
 
 

19 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items to consider. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.50 am) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kevin Fielding of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01249 706612, e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line ((01225) 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

